Total Liabilities and Equity 299.675 - 299.675

*in billions of Rupiah

The following are the pro forma Income Statements of the Company before and after the Spin-off:

Description Before Spin-off
Adjustments

Required in the
Spin-off Process

After Spin-off

Business Profit 42.991 - 42.991

Profit Before Tax 39.153 - 39.153

Income Tax (8.410) - (8.410)

Net Profit After Tax 30.743 - 30.743

Other Comprehensive
Income

895 - 895

Total Profit and
Comprehensive Income

31.638 - 31.638

*in billions of Rupiah

At the consolidated level, the Spin-off to TIF does not change the Company’s financial highlights or key
ratios as of 31 December 2024.

C. IMPACT OF THE TRANSFER OF THE COMPANY’S ASSETS AND LIABILITIES RELATED TO THE
SPIN-OFF OF THE WHOLESALE FIBER CONNECTIVITY BUSINESS AND ASSETS ON TIF

In addition, the Spin-off of the Company’s assets and liabilities related to the Wholesale Fiber Connectivity
Business and Assets to TIF impacts TIF’s financial statements as of 31 December 2024, shown in the pro
forma Financial Statements before and after the Spin-Off as follows:

Description Before Spin-off
Adjustments

Required in the
Spin-off Process

After Spin-off

Total Assets 3.048 48.850 51.898

Total Liabilities 968 13.311 14.279

Total Equity 2.080 35.539 37.619

28

Total Liabilities and Equity 3.048 48.850 51.898

*in billions of Rupiah

At TIF, the Spin-off from the Company to TIF will be reflected in TIF’s financial structure, in which there
will be an increase in recorded assets, liabilities, and equity, including paid-in capital. The financial impact
of the Spin-off is limited to TIF and does not affect the financial position of the Company

The certainty of the assets and liabilities of the Wholesale Fiber Connectivity Business and Assets to be
spun off to TIF will be further governed in the Deed of Spin-Off. Furthermore, in connection with the
implementation of the Spin-off, the Company will undertake actions deemed necessary to complete the
transfer of the spun-off assets and liabilities, as well as the capital contribution to TIF, in compliance with
the applicable laws and regulations.

The pro forma composition of TIF’s shareholding following the increase in the Company’s ownership and
capital structure are as follows:

1. Before the Spin-Off Plan

1. Capital Structure

Information Total Shares Nominal Value per
Share (Rp) Total Nominal Value (Rp)

Authorized
Capital

75.000.000 100.000 7.500.000.000.000

Issued and Paid-
Up Capital

19.240.001 100.000 1.924.000.100.000

2. Shares Ownership Structure

Shareholders Number of Shares Nominal Value of
Shares %

PT Telkom Indonesia
(Persero) Tbk

19.240.000 Rp1.924.000.000.000 99,999%

PT Multimedia Nusantara 1 Rp100.000 0,001%
Total 19.240.001 Rp1.924.000.100.000 100%

2. After the Spin-Off Plan

1. Capital Structure

Information Total Shares Nominal Value per
Share (Rp) Total Nominal Value (Rp)

Authorized
Capital

500.000.000 100.000 50.000.000.000.000

Issued and Paid-
Up Capital

377.112.581 100.000 37.711.258.100.000

2. Shares Ownership Structure

Shareholders Number of Shares Nominal Value of
Shares %

PT Telkom Indonesia
(Persero) Tbk

377.112.580 Rp37.711.258.000.000 99,9999997%

29

PT Multimedia
Nusantara

1 Rp100.000 0,0000003%

Total 377.112.581 Rp37.711.258.100.000 100%

VII. PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES

The Spin-off of the Wholesale Fiber Connectivity Business and Assets to TIF will be carried out with due regard
to the rights, obligations, and employment status of the Company’s employees engaged in the Wholesale Fiber
Connectivity Business and Assets, in accordance with the laws and regulations applicable in Indonesia, the
Company’s internal policies, and the Talent Mobility Agreement dated 21 June 2024, executed by the Company
and TIF. This agreement governs the movement of employees between the Company and TIF in relation to
staffing for the Wholesale Fiber Connectivity Business and Assets in accordance with TIF’s requirements, as